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I am pleased to present KPU’s first Management 
Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of our financial 
information for the year ended March 31, 2019.  My 
hope is that this document will help the KPU community 
and other stakeholders to gain a better understanding of 
the University’s financial health, and support continued 
discussions about the organization’s financial sustainability.  
I recommend that the MD&A be read in conjunction with 
the fiscal 2019 audited financial statements included in this 
package.

Over the past several years, KPU has been fortunate to 
see tremendous growth through increased international 
student enrolment.  Revenue from international tuition is 
now the organization’s largest single revenue source at 
37% of total revenue, and this presents both opportunity 
and risk.

In alignment with KPU’s Vision 2023 and Academic Plan, 
and with a focus on improving student experience, funding 
from international student tuition allows KPU to increase 
student support services, expand IT infrastructure, improve 
teaching and learning resources, and undertake and 
maintain major capital projects.  

There is a risk, however, of developing a dependency 
on revenue streams which are uncertain and inherently 
volatile.  We have seen over the past year the impact 
that foreign policy and politics can have on a global level, 
and KPU must be very careful not to commit to long-term 
liabilities based on potentially unsustainable revenue.

Over the next few years, KPU will focus on improving 
financial stability and sustainability.  Integrated planning 

and enrolment management, combined with improvements 
in our budgeting and reporting processes and financial 
framework will provide the necessary support and structure 
to ensure we achieve the goals outlined in Vision 2023, and 
the academic excellence described in the Academic Plan. 

To achieve our goals, all of KPU must embrace the principle 
of financial prudence and work collaboratively.  While this 
will undoubtedly require some challenging decisions, not 
only about the direction of future growth but also on how 
to make existing areas more efficient, I am confident that 
we will continue to build a sustainable foundation for KPU’s 
future and to provide quality education to the region.  

I look forward to working with the University community in 
the coming year to present KPU’s first multi-year budget, 
and to proactively address our financial challenges while 
ensuring we maintain the high quality teaching and learning 
experience we are known for at KPU.

Sincerely,

Jon Harding, CPA, CA
Vice-President, Finance & Administration 

VICE-PRESIDENT’S
MESSAGE

KPU offers the only brewing diploma 
of its kind in BC and the first brewing 
program in Canada to be recognized 
by the Master Brewers Association

7FACULTIES
OFFERING OVER 

120
DIVERSE DEGREE, DIPLOMA, 
CERTIFICATE AND CITATION
PROGRAMS

KEY FISCAL 2018 FINANCIAL FIGURES
Total Revenues:    

Total Assets:             
(Financial and Non-Financial)

Endowment Capital:  

$225 million

    $1 billion

$100 million

More than 50,000
registered alumni 
around the world 
since KPU was           
established in 1981

5Campuses across 
Metro Vancouver

Surrey

Langley

Richmond 

Cloverdale

Civic Plaza

More than 20,000 
students enrolled 
annually, including 
over 4000 international 
students  

Over

200,000
Students educated at KPU to date

KPU is a teaching-focused 
University, with over 1,400 
faculty and support staff

KPU has a maximum class size of 
          students providing 
          access to 1:1 support
      
35

KP
U 

IS 
C

AN

ADA’S ONLY POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY
  

polytechnic [pol-ee-tek-nik]
adjective: of, relating to, or offering instruction in 
a variety of industrial arts, applied sciences or 
technical subjects
noun: a school or other institution in which 
instruction in technical subjects is given

KPU FACTS
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Accessibility Services

KPU is committed to making 
our campuses, classrooms, and 
opportunities open, inclusive and 
accessible for all. Accessibility 
Services works with students, 
faculty and other partners 
(including StudentAidBC, Assistive 
Technology-BC and Post-Secondary 
Communication Access Services) 
to identify, implement and monitor 
accommodations, services and 
available supports, ensuring access to 
the university for all students. 

Multi-Faith Centre

The Multi-Faith Centre (MFC) at KPU 
is a partnership of communities, both 
diverse and secular, that provides 
students, staff and faculty a space 
of solace and discovery, and offers 
connections to local faith, secular 
communities, and global causes. Run 
by volunteer chaplains, the MFC plays 
a key role in supporting the spiritual 
wellness of KPU, and also hosts book 
clubs, concerts, lunches, and events 
such as the celebration of UN World 
Interfaith Harmony Week. 

Orientation and Transitions

Orientation and Transitions (O&T) 
helps new students prepare for 
university life. Run primarily by 
volunteers, O&T hosts new student 
orientation events, family orientation, 
new student mentorship programs, 
the KPU Welcomes U and Ask Me 
program, and orientation leader 
volunteer programs. In addition to 
fostering social connections, these 
programs and events result in 
improved engagement among senior 
students and an increased awareness 
of available campus resources. 

Academic Advising 

Central Academic Advising at KPU is 
a collaborative process that enhances 
the development, progression, 
retention and empowerment of 
students. Central Academic Advising 
serves students by offering individual 
academic advising consultations, 
extended course planning drop-in 
hours during peak registration periods, 
and managing the Early Alert referral 
system, which increased referrals 
by 73%, referring an additional 678 
students over a one-year period. 

Co-op, Career and Volunteer 
Services 

The mission of the Centre for Co-
operative Education and Career 
Services is to enhance student 
learning, foster career success, and 
partner with industry and community 
to create opportunities that extend 
beyond the classroom. 

Co-op Postings and Placements:

Year Postings Placements
2013/14 575 265

2014/15 683 280

2015/16 618 335

2016/17 802 436

2017/18 826 376

Counselling Services 

KPU Counselling Services supports 
students with personal issues through 
individual counselling, crisis support, 
and referral. Counsellors offer support 
to students on a wide range of issues, 
such as adjusting to post-secondary 
studies, stress management, mental 
health issues, relationship and 
family challenges, as well as anxiety, 
depression and grief. Counselling 
Services aims to work collaboratively 
with instructors and staff to respond 
to students in distress, and have led 
numerous consultations with KPU 
staff on how to respond in specific 
situations. 

Indigenous Services for    
Students

Indigenous Services for Students 
offers Indigenous cultural student 
support for all students, and works 
to holistically support indigenous 
learners at KPU. Through programs 
and initiatives such as elder support, 
peer advising, and high school and 
community outreach, Indigenous 
Services has seen an increased 
student presence in the Aboriginal 
Gathering Place, as well as more 
opportunities for students to build 
employment skills and connections at 
KPU. 

Sport and Recreation 

KPU’s Department of Sport and 
Recreation delivers comprehensive 
and innovative programming across 
all campuses, with a focus on student 
and staff engagement. The department 
offers programs and services such 
as drop-in sports, personal training, 
intramural sports and tournaments, 
fitness and wellness programs, and 
hosts campus-wide health promotion 
events, such as Thrive Week. 

Student Awards and Financial 
Assistance

Student Awards and Financial 
Assistance (SAFA) supports students 
by reducing financial barriers and 
recognizing achievement. SAFA is 
responsible for granting over $1 million 
in awards and scholarships to nearly 
1000 students over the past year, 
and more than doubling the number 
of Former Youth in Care students 
receiving tuition waivers from 11 to 26.

STUDENT
ENGAGEMENT
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Experience

By making the 
perspectives of students, 
employees and friends our 
priority, we will improve 
their experiences at KPU.

KPU will be an inclusive 
and safe learning and 
working environment that 
values, supports, and 
benefits from the diversity 
of all its people 

Sustainability

The 2015 Truth 
and Reconciliation 
Commission’s Call for 
Action suggests how 
Indigenous communities 
and cultures can be 
sustained. 

KPU’s commitment 
to environmental 
sustainability through 
cross-university 
engagement and co-
ordination will continue, 
and external validation will 
be sought. 

Integrated planning will 
ensure that academic 
offerings and services are 
aligned with our resources 
so that quality, financial 
and institutional stability 
are sustained. 

Creativity

KPU links thought to 
action, appreciating and 
embracing creativity and 
innovation in all forms, big 
and small.  
 
KPU will do more to 
recognize and celebrate 
the innovation, research 
and scholarship already 
underway.  

We will invest more in all 
types of creative activity, 
both formal and informal, 
especially in the context of 
the digital transformation 
in our society 

Quality

KPU’s mandate is to add 
value by contributing 
to the social, economic 
and cultural life of our 
region and beyond. We 
do this by providing the 
right mix of offerings and 
services, and undertaking 
research and innovation 
of many types. These can 
all be improved through 
thoughtful and collegial 
reflection, evaluation and 
subsequent change.

Attention to continuous 
improvement is key to 
building our long term 
reputation and thus its 
ability to attract and retain 
motivated students and 
talented employees, and 
to increase respect within 
the community

As the strategic plan for the organization, Vision 2023, will guide our 
planning and decision-making over the next five years. Building on the 
progress made in Vision 2018, KPU is committed to four interconnected 
themes that will guide the strategic activities of our organization:

Experience, Sustainability, Creativity and Quality  

VISION
2023

By thinking and acting together, we transform lives and empower     
positive change

Our Vision
In 2023, KPU is a learning ecosystem rooted in a culture of              
sustainability, creativity and quality that inspires our people and our 
communities

OUR MISSION

OUR VISION
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Goal 7: Enhance the         
employability of Trades and 
Technology apprentices 
and foundation program       
graduates

KPU will enable learners to transition 
from apprenticeship trades training 
to undergraduate programs, and will 
revitalize our approach to developing 
research across all trades and 
technology disciplines. KPU will 
encourage the leap into hybrid, 
online and micro-credential delivery 
to enrich student experience, and 
will promote a direct connection 
to industry through Professional 
Advisory Committees and 
professional associations. 

Goal 8: Prepare KPU for the 
incoming graduates of the 
BC K-12 new curriculum

KPU will review the current approach 
to university admission and will 
review existing programs in light of 
the changing educational climate. 
KPU will embed best practices in 
e-portfolio training and will support 
professional development on 
competency and e-portfolio-based 
teaching and learning. KPU will 
dismantle boundaries between 
faculties, and academic and 
vocational programming to allow flow 
between areas, and will continue 
to promote the recognition of prior 
learning, and learning undertaken 
outside of the formal classroom. 

Goal 9: Offer Graduate   
Studies at KPU

KPU will establish and administrative 
unit to manage graduate program 
education, and will engage Faculties 
and Institutes in the development 
of unique graduate diplomas, 
certificates and Master’s degrees, 
with the aim to launch KPU’s first 
Master’s program by 2021. 

Goal 1: Enhance Student 
Success

KPU will enhance student success 
through teaching excellence and 
dedicated support systems. KPU 
will provide students with diverse 
opportunities and access support, 
and will renew our approach to adult 
learners, recognizing their unique 
challenges. In addition to renewing 
our libraries, we will use technology 
to enhance learning and provide 
experiential learning opportunities for 
all.  

Goal 2: Advance Teaching 
Practices

KPU will support and enable teaching 
excellence, and will equip educators 
to further develop their teaching 
expertise. KPU will provide a range of 
learning environments by advancing 
technology-enhanced, and online 
learning environments. KPU will 
develop new approaches to adult 
education, and will actively establish 
community partnerships. 

Goal 3: Accelerate Research 
at KPU

KPU will restructure the Office of 
Research and Research Services 
to provide optimized support and 
services, and will work to strengthen 
our relationship will industry, 
government and the community. KPU 
will reinforce the role and function of 
our research  institutes and encourage 
a direct connection between research 
and teaching and learning.
   
 

As the strategic academic plan for the organization, the Academic Plan 
2023 will focus on our goal of developing the next generation of doers 
and thinkers, whose expert and resourceful knowledge will be directed 
to both social and economic well-being, and whose intercultural 
capacity will allow them to operate in a global arena. 

THE ACADEMIC 

Goal 4: Build a next 
generation of KPU 
international 

KPU will foster a culturally and 
globally aware curriculum, recognizing 
the value of international students 
to both KPU and our regional 
communities. KPU will work towards 
both a streamlined application 
process, and enhanced international 
advising model, and will establish an 
international student emergency fund. 

Goal 5: Increase Indigenous 
participation 

KPU will provide cultural training to 
staff, faculty, administration, students 
and alumni, in order to strengthen 
our organizational support structure 
and establish indigenous learning 
communities. KPU will enhance 
relationships with local first nations, 
and will expand the exposure 
of territory acknowledgment. By 
engaging a manager of Indigenous 
Services and an active Indigenous 
Advisory Committee, KPU will create a 
supportive environment for indigenous 
students. 

Goal 6: Open Education

KPU will support the adoption of 
open educational resources, and the 
development and growth of Zed Cred 
programs. KPU will establish Open 
Education initiatives to attract working 
adults and will provide training for 
faculty to embrace open pedagogies. 
By developing an institutional open 
education policy, KPU will send a 
clear message that we are committed 
to affordable education and creating 
new ways for learners to realize their 
ambitions. 

PLAN



 
 
 

MANAGEMENT
DISCUSSION AND

ANALYSIS
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Introduction

Vision 2023 has clearly set out the organizational direction for financial management, and we will continue to work 
on the priority of “aligning our operations with our resources”.  A number of projects are underway to ensure that we 
better understand, manage, and utilize our finite financial resources, including refinements to our financial budgeting 
and reporting processes.  We will be taking a more targeted approach to asset management, and implementing life-
cycle refresh strategies in alignment with organizational needs.  Furthermore, we will continue to ensure transparent 
communication with the KPU community, providing updates and educational sessions to demonstrate our continued 
commitment to prudent financial management and the BC Taxpayer Accountability Principles.

This MD&A, designed to supplement the fiscal 2019 audited financial statements, provides an overview of the following 
topics:

1.	 BC Post-Secondary Sector Financial Context
2.	 Financial Highlights
3.	 Risks and Uncertainties
4.	 Current Operating Environment
5.	 Looking Ahead

1. BC University Financial Context

The publicly funded BC Post-Secondary sector must report its financial statements using Public Sector Accounting 
Standards (“PSAB”) and any supplemental guidance provided by Section 23.1 of the BC Budget Transparency and 
Accountability Act.  

Additionally, the sector is subject to Balanced Budget requirements.  This means that in any given fiscal period, revenues 
must exceed expenditures (i.e. there must be an operating surplus), as reported under the PSAB accounting framework 
and the Province’s reporting mandate.  This is a complex operating environment, and longer term planning is required to 
ensure an annual operating surplus each year, regardless of historical surpluses, cash flow and an organization’s ability to 
service a deficit.  

Opportunities to increase tuition revenue are limited, as the government has also mandated a 2% per year limit on 
domestic tuition increases.  And while international tuition rate increases are not limited by government, discretion must be 
used when setting rates to ensure that they are competitive within the international student market.  

Government operating grants have also been relatively static over the past several years.  For many organizations, 
including KPU, government grants are provided in parallel to government FTE targets, meaning that changes in targets do 
not necessarily result in increased financial support.

2. Financial Highlights

KPU finished the 2018/19 fiscal year with a surplus of $22 million.  While this may seem like a large surplus, it is important 
to understand it in the context of the broader financial picture and take a long-term approach to understanding financial 
health and sustainability.  

The surplus is a result of two main factors.  The first factor was higher than anticipated international enrolment resulting 
in an increase in international tuition of $13 million over budget.  This international enrolment growth trend is expected to 
reverse in fiscal 2020 and consequently these funds were not committed to long-term liabilities, such as employee salary, 
as they will likely not be available in subsequent years.  The second factor was an underspent salary and benefits budget 
of approximately $7 million.  This is due largely to employee turnover and unfilled positions.  

Government Grants

Operating grant funding from the Province remained relatively flat in fiscal 2018/19.  The proportion of KPU’s revenue that 
is funded by provincial grants has been decreasing in recent years (see Figure 1).  This means that we are increasingly 
reliant on tuition and ancillary revenues to fund our ongoing obligations, including inflationary pressures.  

Figure 1 - Provincial Operating Grant Vs. Total Revenue 

Student Tuition & Fees

Increases in international revenues have been, and continue to be, the main driver of growth at KPU (see Figure 2).  
Tuition for international students is higher than that of domestic students because there is no government grant associated 
with them.  International revenue increased by 50%, which is the result of increased tuition rates, increased enrolment and 
greater delivery efficiency (see Figure 2).  International tuition is now KPU’s single largest revenue stream.

While we are cautiously optimistic about the efficiency improvements we have seen in the delivery of academic 
programming, future year surpluses are unlikely to result from increases in international tuition, whether through either 
increased student enrolment or tuition rate adjustments.  

International tuition is discussed more in the Risks and Uncertainties section below.

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
(Budget)

Operating grant 66,328 64,904 65,195 66,884 68,912 70,357
Total revenue 152,634 157,264 163,726 188,253 214,730 225,730
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Figure 2 - Revenue By Source

Salaries and Benefits

Salaries and benefits are KPU’s single largest expenditure.  Employee related expenses increase with enrolment growth 
to ensure that students are supported both academically and administratively. In fiscal 2019 there was an increase in 
salaries and benefits by approximately $11 million, or 9% year-over-year.  This growth reflects collectively bargained 
increases, step increases for administrative staff, and growth in employee numbers.  Figure 3, below, shows the growth 
in our faculty, staff and administration full time equivalents (FTEs) over a three-year period.  All staffing groups have 
increased proportionally during this period.  
       

Figure 3 - FTEs by Employee Group 

Amortization

Amortization expense reflects the ongoing operational cost of large capital assets that have a useful life beyond one fiscal 
period.  The intent of amortization expense is to distribute the one-time cost of an asset over the lifespan of the asset’s 
service.  These annual expenses reduce the amount that can be allocated in the budget process, as there is an operating 
expense impact for amortized assets not funded by the Province.

Due to the completion of several significant capital projects, including the Wilson School of Design, Civic Plaza, and 
Spruce renovation, KPU’s amortization expense has grown by 42% over a three-year period (see Figure 4).  In order to 
manage our long-term amortization and maintain current expenditure levels, our capital budget process is being refined 
for the fiscal 2020 budget.

Figure 4 - Amortization  

Non-Salary Expenses

Non-salary expenditures continued to increase in fiscal 2019 (up approximately 15%, or $7.6 million), as our new 
infrastructure became operational.  As our overall square footage increased by approximately 14%, these increased cost 
pressures were expected.  Aside from amortization discussed in detail above, expenditures for supplies were up $2 million 
or 33%, and facilities-related costs increased by $1.3 million or 18%.

Accumulated Surplus 

Accumulated Surplus (see Figure 5 below) represents the University’s remaining interest in its net assets (assets minus 
liabilities).  This balance is largely unavailable to fund KPU operations, as it has either already been invested in capital 
assets, or has been internally or externally restricted.  Some of this balance does reflect cash available for use; however, 
these funds cannot be spent without violating the Balanced Budget stipulations noted above, as a fiscal deficit would 
result.  Investment returns from these funds can be used for operating activities though, and Financial Services is in the 
process of refining our investment policy to seek higher returns to offset ongoing inflationary cost pressures.

2017 2018 2019
GEU Staff 429 438 457
Faculty 620 672 680
Admin 142 155 168
Total 1,190 1,265 1,305

 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

N
U

M
BE

R 
O

F 
FT

E'
S

FTES BY EMPLOYEE GROUP

GEU Staff Faculty Admin Total

 -

 5,000

 10,000

 15,000

 20,000

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 (Budget)

(I
N

 T
H

O
U

SA
N

D
S O

F 
D

O
LL

AR
S)

AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

 -

 25,000

 50,000

 75,000

 100,000

 125,000

 150,000

 175,000

 200,000

 225,000

 250,000

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 (Budget)

(IN
 T

H
O

U
SA

N
D

S 
O

F 
D

O
LL

AR
S)

REVENUE BY SOURCE VS TOTAL REVENUE

Operating grant Other grants and revenues Domestic tuition and fees

International tuition and fees Ancillary Deferred capital contributions

Total Revenue



18  |  KPU Annual Financial Report KPU Annual Financial Report  |  19 

Figure 6 - International Revenue Sensitivity 

Figure 6 above shows KPU’s international tuition revenue sensitivity to changes in international enrolment.  A decrease 
in international enrolment of 15%, which could occur within a single year, would result in a revenue loss of over $12m.  
Furthermore, inflation is expected to outpace allowable tuition increases, as illustrated in Figure 6’s downward trend. Over 
the past few years, international growth has exceeded expectations, allowing for growth of faculty, staff, students and 
infrastructure.  This growth, however, appears to be slowing (see Figure 7 below): this represents a significant financial 
risk, as we must ensure a balanced budget even if international student enrolments decline. 

Figure 7 - Risk Certain Revenues as a Percentage of Total Revenue 

Figure 5 - Accumulated Surplus Trend

3. Current Operating Environment

The financial context for the BC post-secondary sector is one that is tightly constrained by government, and organizations 
face increasing cost pressures.  Of particular concern for KPU is inflation, which continues to put significant pressure on 
operating costs due to the nature and geographical location of our multi-campus, asset-rich environment.  In addition, 
expenditures are rising from net new activities largely driven by the success of our scholarship and research programs, 
and from faculty and student innovation.  

Resourcing also continues to be a challenge for many of KPU’s operational units.  Budgets have not caught up to the 
increases in work related to international student enrolment increases, and we have not returned to the relative resourcing 
observed in fiscal 2014, prior to the rapid international growth.  

Given these challenges, we will maintain our focus on addressing low-dollar, high-impact priorities, and ensuring that 
administrative units work effectively to achieve operational excellence and continually improve service to students and 
faculty.

4. Risks and Uncertainties

KPU is operating in an increasingly complex environment—from a competitive, financial, regulatory, research and 
scholarship, and innovation perspective—and employs an Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) methodology to manage 
the significant risks associated with University operations.    

International Tuition Revenues

KPU’s largest financial risk is related to the current levels of international tuition and the overall reliance on this revenue 
stream.  As KPU’s tuition revenues have grown, so have the University’s physical infrastructure and number of employees, 
representing an increased reliance on the current levels of international tuition for long-term sustainability.  It is also 
important to note that of our three primary revenue drivers—government grants, domestic and international tuition—
international tuition is our most volatile (see Figure 6).   A number of factors, including geo-political and immigration policy 
changes, can substantially impact this revenue stream with little notice.  
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Figure 8 below shows our international applications over time, highlighting the potential risk that must be managed.  The 
level of international enrolment we currently enjoy must be actively sustained, and prioritized.  There is a lag between 
application and enrolment, and this trend must be monitored closely to ensure the scenarios described above do not 
come to fruition sooner than later.

Figure 8 - International Enrolment FTE

Deferred Maintenance

Deferred maintenance refers to ongoing maintenance of our physical infrastructure that we cannot afford to perform at the 
time it is necessary, thus it is deferred.  Deferred maintenance is a significant issue across the country, and KPU is not 
immune.  We are currently at risk of an unexpected, major maintenance or rehabilitation project arising, particularly with 
some of our older infrastructure (see Figure 10). This remains a concern that the KPU administration works closely with 
government on, but there is no immediate panacea with this issue.

5. Looking Ahead

Continuing to manage cost pressures and effective strategic enrolment management will be essential elements in our goal 
to better align operational activities with available resources and provide ongoing financial sustainability.  

This year we will be restructuring our budget approach and completing our first five-year draft budget to support this 
alignment, and create cost predictability for students and expenditure stability and flexibility for employees.  

We will also look to diversify our revenue streams and mitigate risks associated with dependence on tuition revenue.  A 
property development team was created as part of the fiscal 2020 budget process with the aim of monetizing one of 
KPU’s competitive advantages, our real estate portfolio.  The expectation is that revenues derived from our real estate 
holdings will help to offset inflationary cost pressures and reduce the reliance on international student tuition.
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MANAGEMENT’S STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

To the Board of Governors of Kwantlen Polytechnic University 

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying financial statements, 
including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates in compliance with the accounting 
requirements of Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and Accountability Act of the Province of British Columbia.
This responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions 
affecting the measurement of transactions in which objective judgment is required. 

In discharging its responsibilities for the integrity and fairness of the financial statements, management designs and 
maintains the necessary accounting systems and related internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that 
transactions are authorized, assets are safeguarded and financial records are properly maintained to provide 
reliable information for the preparation of the financial statements. 

The Board of Governors and the Finance and Audit Committee  are composed 
primarily of those who are neither management nor employees of the University. The Board is responsible for 
overseeing management in the performance of its financial reporting responsibilities and for approving the financial 
statements. The Committee has the responsibility of meeting with management and external auditors to discuss 
the financial reporting process, auditing matters, financial reporting issues, and recommends approval of the 
financial statements to the Board. The Committee is also responsible for recommending the appointment of the 
University's external auditor. 

KPMG LLP, an independent firm of Chartered Professional Accountants, is appointed by the Board to audit the 
financial statements and report directly to them through the Committee.  The external auditor has full and free 
access to, and meets periodically and separately with, both the Committee and management to discuss their audit 
findings. 

On behalf of Kwantlen Polytechnic University 

Dr. Alan Davis Jon Harding, CPA, CA 
President and Vice-Chancellor Vice-President, Finance and Administration

KPMG LLP
PO Box 10426 777 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver BC V7Y 1K3
Canada
Telephone (604) 691-3000
Fax (604) 691-3031

KPMG LLP is a Canadian limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent  
member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG LLP. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Governors of Kwantlen Polytechnic University, and
To the Minister of Advanced Education, Skills & Training, Province of 
British Columbia

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Kwantlen Polytechnic University (the “Entity”), 
which comprise:

the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2019

the statement of operations and accumulated surplus for the year then ended

the statement of  changes in net debt for the year then ended

the statement of cash flows for the year then ended

the statement of remeasurement gains and losses for the year then ended

and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting 
policies

(hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 
2019 of the Entity are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the financial 
reporting provisions of Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and Accountability Act of the 
Province of British Columbia.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditors’ report.  

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant 
to our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion.
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Kwantlen Polytechnic University
Page 3

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors’ report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in 
the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity’s internal control. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions 
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.

Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, Canada
May 22, 2019

Kwantlen Polytechnic University
Page 2

Emphasis of Matter – Financial Reporting Framework
We draw attention to Note 2(a) to the financial statements which describes the applicable 
financial reporting framework and the significant differences between that financial reporting 
framework and Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information
Management is responsible for the other information. Other information comprises:

Information, other than the financial statements and the auditors’ report thereon, included 
in the Management Discussion & Analysis document.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, 
or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

We obtained the information, other than the financial statements and the auditors’ report 
thereon, included in the Management Discussion & Analysis document as at the date of this 
auditors’ report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact in the auditors’ report.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance 
for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with 
the financial reporting provisions of Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and 
Accountability Act of the Province of British Columbia, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity’s
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends 
to liquidate the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity’s financial reporting 
process.
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Statement of Financial Position
(in thousands of dollars)
As at March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018

 1

Statement of Financial Position
(in thousands of dollars)
As at March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018

2019 2018

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3) 26,258$ 36,423$
Accounts receivable (Note 4) 6,517 8,227
Inventories for resale 600 620
Investments (Note 5) 28,880 38,040

62,255 83,310

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6) 27,398 37,676
Deferred revenue 13,495 20,177
Deferred contributions (Note 8) 3,859 3,799
Deferred capital contributions (Note 9) 159,328 159,104
Obligations under capital lease (Note 10) 247 433

204,327 221,189

Net debt (142,072) (137,879)

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets (Note 11) 255,381 225,933
Endowment investments (Note 5) 2,817 2,817
Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,989 4,358

260,187 233,108

Accumulated surplus 118,115$ 95,229$

Accumulated surplus is comprised of: 
Accumulated surplus 117,864$ 95,804$
Accumulated remeasurement gains (losses) 251 (575)

118,115$ 95,229$

Employee future benefits (Note 7)
Contractual obligations (Note 13)
Commitments and contingent liabilities (Note 14)
Related party transactions (Note 15)
Contingent assets (Note 16)
Contractual rights (Note 17)
See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

Sandra Case Jon Harding, CPA, CA
Chair Vice-President, Finance and Administration

______________________________			   ______________________________
Sandra Case						      Jon Harding, CPA, CA
Chair, Board of Governors 				    Vice-President, Finance and Administration

Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus 
(in thousands of dollars)
As at March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018

 2

KWANTLEN POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY
Statement of Operations
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018

Budget 2019 2018
(Note 2(k))

Revenue
Province of British Columbia grants 73,260$ 71,531$ 69,782$
Revenue recognized from deferred contribution (Note 8) 5,212 6,050 7,401
Tuition and student fees 105,032 118,451 92,996
Ancillary services 6,585 6,472 7,028
Other revenue 4,050 4,615 4,817
Revenue recognized
  from deferred capital contributions (Note 9) 8,626 7,612 6,229

202,765 214,731 188,253

Expenses (Note 18)
Instruction, research and support 196,924 186,927 169,052
Ancillary operations 5,825 5,744 5,917

202,749 192,671 174,969

Annual surplus 16 22,060 13,284

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 95,804 95,804 82,520

Accumulated surplus, end of year 95,820$ 117,864$ 95,804$

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Statement of Changes in Net Debt
(in thousands of dollars)
As at March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018

KWANTLEN POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY
Statement of Changes in Net Debt
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018

Budget 2019 2018
(Note 2(k))

Annual surplus 16$ 22,060$ 13,284$

Acquisition of tangible capital assets - (46,109) (50,791)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 16,653 16,661 13,126

16,653 (29,448) (37,665)

Net of use of prepaid expenses and deposits - 2,369 744

Net remeasurement gain (losses) - 826 (769)

Change in net debt 16,669 (4,193) (24,406)

Net debt, beginning of year (137,879) (137,879) (113,473)

Net debt, end of year (121,210)$ (142,072)$ (137,879)$

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows 
(in thousands of dollars)
As at March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018

KWANTLEN POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY
Statement of Cash Flows
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018

2019 2018

Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities:
Annual surplus 22,060$ 13,284$
Items not involving cash:

Amortization of tangible capital assets 16,661 13,126
Revenue recognized from deferred capital contributions (7,612) (6,229)

Change in non-cash operating working capital:
Accounts receivable 1,710 (2,813)
Prepaid expenses and deposits 2,369 744
Inventories for resale 20 (181)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (10,278) 14,028
Deferred revenue (6,682) 7,967
Deferred contributions 60 65

Net change from operating activities 18,308 39,991

Capital activities:
Cash used to acquire tangible capital assets (45,998) (50,718)
Net change from capital activities (45,998) (50,718)

Financing activities:
Contributions received for tangible capital assets 7,836 25,439
Principal payments on capital lease obligations (297) (347)
Net change from financing activities 7,539 25,092

Investing activities:
Decrease in investments 9,160 58
Net remeasurement gains (losses) 826 (769)
Net change from investing activities 9,986 (711)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (10,165) 13,654

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 36,423 22,769

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 26,258$ 36,423$

Non-cash transaction: 
Tangible capital assets acquired and financed by capital leases 111$ 73$

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses 
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019

KWANTLEN POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY
Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019, with comparative information for 2018

2019 2018

Accumulated remeasurement gains (losses), beginning of year (575)$ 194$

Unrealized gains (losses) generated during the year from:
Long-term bonds 270 (1,072)
Securities 15 (37)
Foreign currency translation (6) 37

Remeasurement (gains) losses realized and
  reclassified to the Statement of Operations from:

Long-term bonds 497 340
Securities 15 - 
Foreign currency translation 35 (37)

Net remeasurement gains (losses) for the year 826 (769)

Accumulated remeasurement gains (losses), end of year 251$ (575)$

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Notes to Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019

1.	 Authority and purpose

Kwantlen Polytechnic University (“the University”) operates under the authority of the University Act of British 
Columbia.  The University is a not-for-profit entity governed by a Board of Governors, the majority of which are 	
appointed by the provincial government of British Columbia.  The University is exempt from income taxes under 
section 149 of the Income Tax Act. 

The University offers career, vocational, developmental and academic programs from its Richmond, Langley and 
three Surrey campuses located in southwestern British Columbia.  The academic governance of the University is 
vested in the Senate.

2.	 Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and 
Accountability Act of the Province of British Columbia supplemented by Regulations 257/2010 and 198/2011 
issued by the Province of British Columbia Treasury Board.    

The Budget Transparency and Accountability Act requires that the financial statements be prepared in accordance 
with the set of standards and guidelines that are comprised of generally accepted accounting principles for senior 
governments in Canada, or if the Treasury Board makes a regulation, the set of standards and guidelines that 
are comprised of generally accepted accounting principles for senior governments in Canada as modified by the 
alternate standard or guideline or part thereof adopted in the regulation.  

Government Organization Accounting Standards Regulation 257/2010 requires all taxpayer supported 
organizations in the schools, universities, colleges and hospitals sectors to adopt the Canadian Public Sector 
Accounting Standards (“PSAS”) without any public sector (“PS”) 4200 elections, effective their first fiscal year 
commencing after January 1, 2012.  

Government Organization Accounting Standards Regulation 198/2011 requires that restricted contributions 
received or receivable for acquiring or developing a depreciable tangible capital asset or contributions in the 
form of a depreciable tangible capital asset are to be deferred and recognized in revenue at the same rate that 
amortization of the related tangible capital asset is recorded.  

Regulation 198/2011 also requires that the contributions restricted for specific purposes other than those for the 
acquisition or development of a depreciable tangible capital asset are recorded as deferred contributions and 
recognized in revenue in the period when the stipulation or restriction on the contributions have been met.

The accounting policy requirements under Regulation 198/2011 are significantly different from the requirements 
of PSAS which requires government transfers, which do not contain a stipulation that creates a liability, be 
recognized as revenue by the recipient when approved by the transferor and the eligibility criteria have been met 
in accordance with PS 3410.  Externally restricted contributions are recognized in revenue in the period when the 
resources are used for the purpose specified in accordance with PS 3100.  

As a result, revenue recognized in the Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus and certain related 
deferred capital contributions would be recorded differently under PSAS.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid investments with a term to maturity of three months or less at the 
date of purchase.
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Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019

2.	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

(c) Financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified into two categories:  Fair value or cost. 

(i) Fair value category:  The University manages and reports performance for groups of financial assets on 
a fair-value basis.  Cash and cash equivalents and investments are reflected at fair value as at the reporting 
date.  Sales and purchases of investments are recorded on the trade date.  Transaction costs related to the 
acquisition of investments are recorded as an expense.  Unrealized gains and losses on financial assets 
except for those related to restricted endowments are recognized in the Statement of Remeasurement Gains 
and Losses until such time that the financial asset is derecognized due to disposal or impairment.  At the time 
of derecognition, the related realized gains and losses are recognized in the Statement of Operations and 
Accumulated Surplus and related balances reversed from the Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses.  
Unrealized gains and losses on endowment investment assets, where earnings are restricted as to use, are 
recorded as deferred contributions and recognized in revenue when disposed and when the related expenses 
are incurred.

(ii) Cost category:  Amounts receivable are measured at cost less any amount for valuation allowance. Valuation 
allowances are made when collection is in doubt.

  
(d) Inventories for resale

Inventories for resale, including new and used textbooks, course manuals, stationary, art supplies, clothing, 
crested and non-crested giftware are recorded at the lower of cost or net realizable value.  Cost includes the 
original purchase cost, plus shipping and applicable duties. Net realizable value is the estimated proceeds on 
sale less any costs to sell.  Inventories are written down to net realizable value when the cost of inventories is 
estimated not to be recoverable.  When circumstances that previously caused inventories to be written down 
below cost no longer exist, the amount of write-down previously recorded is reversed.  

(e) Contaminated sites

A liability for contaminated sites is recognized when a site is not in productive use and the following criteria are 
met:

(i)	 An environmental standard exists;
(ii)	 Contamination exceeds the environmental standard;
(iii)	 The University is directly responsible or accepts responsibility;
(iv)	 It is expected that future economic benefits will be given up; and
(v)	 A reasonable estimate of the amount can be made.

The liability is recognized as management’s estimate of the cost of post-remediation including operation, 
maintenance and monitoring that are an integral part of the remediation strategy for a contaminated site.

(f) Non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the provision of 
services.  They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not intended for sale in the ordinary 
course of operations.

 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019

2.	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

(f) Non-financial assets (continued) 

(i) Tangible capital assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost, which includes amounts that are directly attributable to acquisition, 
construction, development or betterment of the asset.  The cost, less residual value, of the tangible capital 
assets, excluding land and air space parcels, are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful 
lives shown below.  Land is not amortized as it is deemed to have a permanent value.  Work in progress is not 
amortized until the asset is available for productive use.  

Tangible capital assets are written down when conditions indicate that they no longer contribute to the 
University’s ability to provide goods and services, or when the value of future economic benefits associated with 
the tangible capital assets are less than their net book value. 

(ii)	 Leased tangible capital assets

Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to ownership of property are 
accounted for as obligations under capital lease and are reflected as part of tangible capital assets in the 
financial statements.  All other leases are accounted for as operating leases and the related payments are 
charged to expenses as incurred. 

 
(g)	 Employee future benefits

The University and its employees make contributions to the College and Municipal pension plans which are multi-
employer joint trustee pension plans.  These plans are defined benefit plans, providing a pension on retirement 
based on the member’s age at retirement, length of service and highest earnings averaged over five years.  
Inflation adjustments are contingent upon available funding.  As the assets and liabilities of the plans are not 
segregated by institution, the plans are accounted for as defined contribution plans and any contributions of the 
University to the plans are expensed as incurred.

The University’s sick leave benefits do not vest or accumulate and related costs are expensed as incurred.

(h)	 Revenue recognition

Tuition and student fees, and sales of goods and services are reported as revenue at the time the services are 
provided or the products are delivered, and collection is reasonably assured. 

Term
Buildings 40 years
Major site improvements 10 years
Major equipment 10-20 years
Library holdings 10 years
Technology and infrastructure 8 years
Furniture and equipment 5 years
Computing Equipment 3 years
Leased capital assets short of 5 years or lease term 
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Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019

2.	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

(h)	 Revenue recognition (continued) 

Unrestricted donations and grants are recorded as revenue if the amounts can be estimated and collection is 
reasonably assured.  Pledges from donors are recorded as revenue when payment is received by the University 
or the transfer of property is completed.

Restricted donations and grants are reported as revenue depending on the nature of the restrictions on the use of 
the funds by the contributors as follows:

(i) Contributions for the purpose of acquiring or developing a depreciable tangible capital asset or in the form 
of a depreciable tangible capital asset, in each case for use in providing services, are recorded and referred to 
as deferred capital contributions and recognized in revenue at the same rate that amortization of the tangible 
capital asset is recorded.  The reduction of the deferred capital contributions and the recognition of the revenue 
are accounted for in the fiscal period during which the tangible capital asset is used to provide services.

(ii) Contributions restricted for specific purposes other than for those to be held in perpetuity or the acquisition 
or development of a depreciable tangible capital asset are recorded as deferred contributions and recognized in 
revenue in the year in which the stipulation or restriction on the contribution have been met. 

(iii)	 Contributions restricted to be retained in perpetuity, allowing only the investment income earned thereon 
to be spent are recorded as endowment donations and as deferred contributions for any unspent restricted 
investment income earned thereon.

Investment income is reported as part of Other Revenue on the Statement of Operations and Accumulated 
Surplus and includes interest recorded on an accrual basis, dividends recorded as declared, and realized gains 
and losses on the sale of investments.

(i) Use of estimates

In accordance with PSAS, the preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, related disclosures, and the disclosures 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue 
and expenses during the reporting period.  Key areas where management has made estimates and assumptions 
include those related to the determination of useful lives of tangible capital assets for amortization and the 
amortization of related deferred capital contributions, accrued liabilities, valuation of accounts receivable, and 
provisions for contingencies.  Where actual results differ from these estimates and assumptions, the impact will be 
recorded in future periods when the difference becomes known.

(j) Foreign currency translation

The University’s functional currency is the Canadian dollar.  Transactions in foreign currencies are translated 
into Canadian dollars at the exchange rate in effect on the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies and non-monetary assets and liabilities which are designated in the fair value 
category under the financial instrument standard are reflected in the financial statements in equivalent Canadian 
dollars at the exchange rate in effect on the Statement of Financial Position date.  Any gains or losses resulting 
from a change in rates between the transaction date and the settlement date or Statement of Financial Position 
date is recognized in the Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses.  In the period of settlement, the related 
cumulative remeasurement gain/loss is reversed in the Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses and the 
exchange gains or losses in relation to the exchange rate at the date of the item’s initial recognition is recognized 
in the Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus. 

 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019

2.	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

(k) Budget figures

Budget figures have been provided for comparative purposes and have been derived from the 2018-2019 
University Budget approved by the Board of Governors on March 28, 2018.  The budget is reflected in the 
Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus and the Statement of Changes in Net Debt.

3.	 Cash and cash equivalents

4.	 Accounts receivable 

Cash and cash equivalents
2019 2018

Cash $ 15,891 $ 31,575
Cash equivalents 10,367 4,848

$ 26,258 $ 36,423

2019 2018
Accounts receivable $ 8,038 $ 9,268
Allowance for doubtful accounts   (1521) (1,041)

$ 6,517 $ 8,227

Investments and endowment investments recorded at fair value are comprised of the following:

2019 2018

Long term bonds $ 28,716 $ 37,369
Securities 2,981 3,488

31,697 $ 40,857

Endowment investments 2817 $ 2,817
Investments $ 28,880 $ 38,040

2019 2018
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ $ 24,547
Salaries and wages payable 2,791
Accrued vacation payable $ 10,338

$ $ 37,676

2019 2018
2018 $ $ 0
2019 288
2020 216
2021 $ 31
Total minimum lease payments 455
Less amounts representing interest (12)

$ 433

Accounts Receivable 

Investments and endowment investments

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

The University has entered into capital leases to finance computers and equipment at an estimated cost of borrowing of 2.46% (2018 
– 2.46%) per annum.  The principal and interest payments are as follows:

Present value of net minimum capital lease payments $

Revenue and Expenses:

Obligations

 
5.	 Investments and endowment investments

All fixed income investments held at March 31, 2019 mature at various dates to September 2077 (2018 – 
September 2077) and bear interest at rates varying from 1.300% – 6.464% (2018 – 1.100% – 6.310%).

PSAS defines the fair value of a financial instrument as the amount of the consideration that would be agreed 
upon in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act.  
The University uses the following methods and assumptions to estimate the fair value of each class of financial 
instruments for which the carrying amounts are included in the Statement of Financial Position under the following 
captions:

• 	 Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and accounts payables and accrued liabilities – the 	
             carrying amounts approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these instruments.
•	 Investments – the carrying amounts are shown at fair value based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active        	
	 markets.

Cash and cash equivalents
2019 2018

Cash $ 15,891 $ 31,575
Cash equivalents 10,367 4,848

$ 26,258 $ 36,423

2019 2018
Accounts receivable $ 8,038 $ 9,268
Allowance for doubtful accounts -1521 -1,041

$ 6,517 $ 8,227

Investments and endowment investments recorded at fair value are comprised of the following:

2019 2018

Long term bonds $ 28,716 $ 37,369
Securities 2,981 3,488

31,697 $ 40,857

Endowment investments 2817 $ 2,817
Investments $ 28,880 $ 38,040

2019 2018
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ $ 24,547
Salaries and wages payable 2,791
Accrued vacation payable $ 10,338

$ $ 37,676

2019 2018
2018 $ $ 0
2019 288
2020 216
2021 $ 31
Total minimum lease payments 455
Less amounts representing interest (12)

$ 433

Accounts Receivable 

Investments and endowment investments

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

The University has entered into capital leases to finance computers and equipment at an estimated cost of borrowing of 2.46% (2018 
– 2.46%) per annum.  The principal and interest payments are as follows:

Present value of net minimum capital lease payments                                                        $

Revenue and Expenses:

Obligations

Cash and cash equivalents
2019 2018

Cash $ 15,891 $ 31,575
Cash equivalents 10,367 4,848

$ 26,258 $ 36,423

2019 2018
Accounts receivable $ 8,038 $ 9,268
Allowance for doubtful accounts -1521 -1,041

$ 6,517 $ 8,227

Investments and endowment investments recorded at fair value are comprised of the following:

2019 2018

Long term bonds $ 28,716 $ 37,369
Securities 2,981 3,488

31,697 $ 40,857

Endowment investments 2817 $ 2,817
Investments $ 28,880 $ 38,040

2019 2018
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ $ 24,547
Salaries and wages payable 2,791
Accrued vacation payable $ 10,338

$ $ 37,676

2019 2018
2018 $ $ 0
2019 288
2020 216
2021 $ 31
Total minimum lease payments 455
Less amounts representing interest (12)

$ 433

Accounts Receivable 

Investments and endowment investments

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

The University has entered into capital leases to finance computers and equipment at an estimated cost of borrowing of 2.46% (2018 
– 2.46%) per annum.  The principal and interest payments are as follows:

Present value of net minimum capital lease payments                                                        $

Revenue and Expenses:

Obligations
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5.	 Investments and endowment investments (continued)

The financial instruments measured at fair value held within each investment are classified according to a 
hierarchy which includes three levels, reflecting the reliability of the inputs involved in the fair value determination.  
The different levels are defined as follows: 

•	 Level 1:  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
•	 Level 2:  Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 		
	 liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)
•	 Level 3:  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 	  	
	 inputs).

The University’s investments are all considered to be level 1 financial instruments for which the fair value is 
determined based on quoted prices in active markets.  Changes in fair valuation methods or in the availability 
of market observable inputs may result in a transfer between levels.  During the year there were no significant 
transfers of securities between the different levels.

 
6.	 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents
2019 2018

Cash $ 15,891 $ 31,575
Cash equivalents 10,367 4,848

$ 26,258 $ 36,423

2019 2018
Accounts receivable $ 8,038 $ 9,268
Allowance for doubtful accounts -1521 -1,041

$ 6,517 $ 8,227

Investments and endowment investments recorded at fair value are comprised of the following:

2019 2018

Long term bonds $ 28,716 $ 37,369
Securities 2,981 3,488

31,697 $ 40,857

Endowment investments 2817 $ 2,817
Investments $ 28,880 $ 38,040

2019 2018
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 13,338 $ 24,547
Salaries and wages payable 3,439 2,791
Accrued vacation payable 10,621 $ 10,338

$ 27,398 $ 37,676

2019 2018
2018 $ $ 0
2019 288
2020 216
2021 $ 31
Total minimum lease payments 455
Less amounts representing interest (12)

$ 433

Accounts Receivable 

Investments and endowment investments

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

The University has entered into capital leases to finance computers and equipment at an estimated cost of borrowing of 2.46% (2018 
– 2.46%) per annum.  The principal and interest payments are as follows:

Present value of net minimum capital lease payments                                                        $

Revenue and Expenses:

Obligations

 	

7.	 Employee future benefits

(a) Pension benefits 

The University and its employees contribute to the College Pension Plan and Municipal Pension Plan (jointly 
trusteed pension plans). The boards of trustees for these plans, representing plan members and employers, 
are responsible for administering the pension plans, including investing assets and administering benefits. The 
plans are multi-employer defined benefit pension plans. Basic pension benefits are based on a formula. As at 
August 31, 2018, the College Pension Plan has about 14,000 active members, and approximately 8,000 retired 
members. As at December 31, 2017, the Municipal Pension Plan has about 197,000 active members, including 
approximately 6,000 from colleges.

Every three years, an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the financial position of the plans and adequacy 
of plan funding. The actuary determines an appropriate combined employer and member contribution rate to 
fund the plans. The actuary’s calculated contribution rate is based on the entry-age normal cost method, which 
produces the long-term rate of member and employer contributions sufficient to provide benefits for average 
future entrants to the plans. This rate may be adjusted for the amortization of any actuarial funding surplus and 
will be adjusted for the amortization of any unfunded actuarial liability.

The most recent actuarial valuation for the College Pension Plan as at August 31, 2015, indicated a $67 million 
surplus for basic pension benefits on a going concern basis.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019

7.	 Employee future benefits (continued)

(a) Pension benefits (continued) 

The most recent valuation for the Municipal Pension Plan as at December 31, 2015, indicated a $2,224 million 
funding surplus for basic pension benefits on a going concern basis. As a result of the 2015 basic account 
actuarial valuation surplus and pursuant to the joint trustee agreement, $1,927 million was transferred to the rate 
stabilization account and $297 million of the surplus ensured the required contribution rates remained unchanged.

The next valuation for the College Pension Plan will be as at August 31, 2018, with results available in 2019. The 
next valuation for the Municipal Pension Plan will be December 31, 2018, with results available in 2019.

Employers participating in the plans record their pension expense as the amount of employer contributions made 
during the fiscal year (defined contribution pension plan accounting). This is because the plans record accrued 
liabilities and accrued assets for each plan in aggregate, resulting in no consistent and reliable basis for allocating 
the obligation, assets and cost to individual employers participating in the plans.

The University incurred $10,095 for employer contributions to the plans in the current year (2018 – $9,255). 

(b) Maternity or parental leave 

The University provides supplemental employee benefits for faculty, staff and administration on maternity or 
parental leave.  For the duration of the leave, employees on maternity or parental leave receive a supplemental 
payment added to employment insurance benefits.  Employer-paid benefits also continue to be paid on the 
employees’ behalf.  The University has expensed $559 in the current year (2018 – $270).  As at March 31, 2019, 
the University has an obligation of $357 (2018 – $262) which has been included in salaries and wages payable.

8.	 Deferred contributions

Deferred contributions represent externally restricted contributions that will be used in future periods for academic 
programming and student awards, as specified by the contributor.  Grants represent unrestricted funding from 
various sources.

2018 Amounts 
Received

Recognized 
as Revenue

2019

Provincial   $ 2,849 $ 4,318 $ (4,377) $ 2,790
Federal 244 884 (675) 453
Other sources 706 908 (998) 616

$ 3,799 $ 5,202 $ (6,050) $ 3,859

2018 Amounts 
Received

Amortized as 
Revenue

2019

Provincial
$

134,648
$

14,842
$

(5,641)
Federal  9,948 6,371 (168)
Other Sources 14,508 4,226 (420)

$ 159,104 $ 25,439 $ (6,229)

Deferred capital contributions 

Deferred contributions and grants

9.	 Deferred contributions

Changes in deferred capital contributions balance are as follows:

2018 Amounts 
Received

Recognized 
as Revenue

2019

Provincial   $ 2,849 $ 4,318 $ (4,377) $ 2,790
Federal 244 884 (675) 453
Other sources 706 908 (998) 616

$ 3,799 $ 5,202 $ (6,050) $ 3,859

2018 Amounts 
Received

Recognized 
as Revenue

2019

Provincial $ 134,648 $ 6,411 $ (6,489) $ 134,570
Federal  9,948 509 (473) 9,984
Other Sources 14,508 916 (650) 14,774

$ 159,104 $ 7,836 $ (7,612) $ 159,328

Deferred capital contributions 

Deferred contributions and grants
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10.	 Obligations under capital lease 

The University has entered into capital leases to finance computers and equipment at an estimated cost of 
borrowing of 3.10% (2018 – 2.46%) per annum.  The principal and interest payments are as follows:

Total interest payment on capital leases for the year was $11 (2018 – $16).

11.	 Tangible capital assets

Land Buildings Major site 
improvements

Major 
equipment

Library 
holdings

Technology 
infrastructure

Furniture & 
equipment 

Computing 
equipment 

Leased 
capital assets

Work in 
progress 

(WIP)
Total 

2019 Cost
Opening Balance 20,040$ 230,298 20,982 4,588 8,387 3,390 61,118 6,648 1,858 26,495 383,804
   Additions - 23,105 14394 1,332 342 576 3,957 1400 111 992 46,109
   Transfers to/(from) WIP 1445 13,162 7809 700 - - 3379 - - (26495) -
Closing Balance 21,485 266,565 43,185 6,620 8,729 3,966 68,454 8,048 1,969 27,487 429,913

2019 Accumulated Amortization 
Opening Balance - (82,946) (9,879) (400) (6,191) (713) (50,854) (5,492) (1,396) - (157,871)
   Amortization - (6,211) (3,114) (435) (479) (454) (4,827) (843) (298) - (16,661)
Closing Balance - (89,157) (12,993) (835) (6,670) (1,167) (55,681) (6,335) (1,694) - (174,532)

2019 Net Book Value 21,485$ 177,408$ 30,192$ 5,785$ 2,059$ 2,699$ 12,773$ 1,713$ 275$ 992$ 255,381$

2018 Net Book Value 20,040$ 147,352$ 11,103$ 4,188$ 2,196$ 2,677$ 11,420$ - 462$ 26,495$ 225,933$

1. As at March 31, 2019, work in progress with a value of $992 (2018 - $26,495) has not been amortized. 
Amortization of these assets will commence with the assets are put into productive use. 

12.	 Financial risk management 

The University has exposure to certain risks from its use of financial instruments. 

The Board of Governors ensures that the University has identified its major risks and ensures that management 
monitors and controls them.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the University if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails 
to meet its contractual obligations.  Such risks arise principally from certain financial assets held by the University 
consisting of cash and cash equivalents, investments and accounts receivable. 

Cash and cash equivalents
2019 2018

Cash $ 15,891 $ 31,575
Cash equivalents 10,367 4,848

$ 26,258 $ 36,423

2019 2018
Accounts receivable $ 8,038 $ 9,268
Allowance for doubtful accounts -1521 -1,041

$ 6,517 $ 8,227

Investments and endowment investments recorded at fair value are comprised of the following:

2019 2018

Long term bonds $ 28,716 $ 37,369
Securities 2,981 3,488

31,697 $ 40,857

Endowment investments 2817 $ 2,817
Investments $ 28,880 $ 38,040

2019 2018
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 13,338 $ 24,547
Salaries and wages payable 3,439 2,791
Accrued vacation payable 10,621 $ 10,338

$ 27,398 $ 37,676

2019 2018
2019 $ - $ 288
2020 161 126
2021 61 31
2022 24 -
2023 10 -
Total minimum lease payments 256 455
Less amounts representing interest (9) (12)

247 $ 433

Accounts Receivable 

Investments and endowment investments

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Present value of net minimum capital lease payments                                                                $

Obligations

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended March 31, 2019

12.	 Financial risk management (continued) 

(a) Credit risk (continued) 

The University manages credit risk with established investment guidelines for its investment management 
companies to follow in managing its investment portfolios.  The guidelines limit investments to those with BBB- or 
greater credit rating.  The University does not invest in any derivatives.

(b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, will affect the University’s income.  
The objective of market risk management is to control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while 
optimizing the return on risk.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in the market interest rates.

It is management’s opinion that the University is not exposed to significant market or interest rate risk arising from 
its financial instruments.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the University will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. 

The University manages liquidity risk by continually monitoring actual and forecasted cash flows from operations 
and anticipated investing and financing activities to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient 
liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable 
losses or risking damage to the University’s reputation. 

13.	 Contractual Obligations 

The nature of the University’s activities can result in multi-year contracts and obligations whereby the University 
will be committed to make future payments.  Significant contractual obligations related to operations that can be 
reasonably estimated are as follows:

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Capital leases 161$ 61$ 24$ 10$ -
Service Contracts 11,592 3,006 696 73 -
Total 11,753$ 3,067$ 720$ 83$ -$

Contractual obligations 

14.	 Commitments and contingent liabilities

(a) The University may, from time to time, be involved in legal proceedings, claims, and litigation that arise in the 
normal course of operations. 

There are several lawsuits pending in which the University is involved.  It is considered that the potential claims 
against the University resulting from such litigation would not materially affect the financial statements of the 
University.   
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14.	 Commitments and contingent liabilities(continued) 

(b) The University committed to the building of the Chip and Shannon Wilson School of Design at the Richmond 
campus for the Faculty of Design.  The project, which has a total budget of $36,000, was substantially complete 
by December 2017.  As at March 31, 2019, the University received $12,000 (2018 – $12,000) from Chip and 
Shannon Wilson and Lululemon Athletica Canada Inc., and $12,000 (2018 – $12,000) from provincial funding.  
The University’s contribution toward this project is $12,000 per the budget approved by the Board.  As at March 
31, 2019, the University incurred costs of $34,996 (2018 – $33,933) for this project, with the anticipated remaining 
costs of $1,004 (2018 - $2,067) to be incurred in fiscal 2020.  

(c) (c)	 The University has entered into an agreement to purchase five office floors at Civic Plaza in central 
Surrey to provide additional classroom space to meet future student demand.  The construction of the space was 
substantially completed in late June 2018 and the five floors were purchased on June 28, 2018. The purchase 
price for the five office floors including goods and service tax was $24,195 and was funded by the University.  The 
construction cost for the interior classroom space and the cost of furnishing totalled $14,472 (2018 – $7,095).  
Civic Plaza was officially opened by January 2, 2019.  As at March 31, 2019, the total cost incurred for the 
five floors, and completion of the interior construction and furnishing was $38,667 (2018 – $7,095), with the 
anticipated remaining costs of $638 to be incurred in fiscal 2020. 

(d) The University has entered into an agreement for the construction and upgrade of the Spruce building on 
the Surrey campus in fiscal 2018.  The project was funded by $22,000 from Government of Canada’s Strategic 
Investment Fund and provincial funding.  As at March 31, 2019, the total cost incurred to build the new addition 
and the renovation of the existing Spruce building was $23,491, of which $22,000 was funded by Government of 
Canada and the Province of British Columbia.  

(e) The University has the ability to draw on a line of credit with a commercial bank for $7,500 (2018 – $7,500).  
As at March 31, 2019, the University has not utilized the available line of credit.

(f) As at March 31, 2019, the University has issued two letters of credit to the City of Surrey totaled $294 (2018 
– $294) which expire on January 25, 2020.  These letters of credit are automatically renewed each year and will 
terminate once the City of Surrey advises the University that the guarantees are not required. 

15.	 Related party transactions 

The University is related through common ownership to all Province of British Columbia ministries, agencies, 
school districts, health authorities, colleges, universities, and crown corporations. Transactions with these entities, 
unless disclosed separately, are considered to be in the normal course of operations and are recorded at the 
exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
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15.	 Related party transactions (continued) 

Significant related party transactions with the provincial government entities are as follows:

There are $nil (2018 - $nil) amounts included in accounts payable for related party transactions with the provincial 
government entities.

Related party transactions with key management personnel:

During the year, the key management personnel, comprised of the Board of Governors and the University’s 
Executives, have $nil (2018 – $nil) related party transactions with the University with respect to the delivery of 
goods and services, and payment of fees that were transacted at non-arms’ length.  As at March 31, 2019, the 
University had a net receivable of $nil (2018 – $nil) and a net payable of $nil (2018 – $nil) with respect to these 
transactions.

16.	 Contingent assets

The University has $nil of contingent assets as at March 31, 2019 and 2018.

17.	 Contractual rights

The University may, from time to time, enter into contracts or agreements in its normal course of operations 
that will result in the realization of assets and revenues in future fiscal years.  The University is a recipient of 
research grants from various federal, provincial and municipal funding agencies.  During the year, the University 
has entered into a three-year lease agreement with an optional two year renewal with the City of Surrey to lease 
the fifth floor of Civic Plaza for $133 per year, and various multi-year research funding agreements whereby 
the University has the opportunity to earn revenue in future years by incurring qualified expenditures.  These 
lease and research funding agreements do not abnormally impact the University’s financial position and do not 
guarantee the University the right to future funding.

Included in revenue 2019 2018
Ministry of Advanced Education, Skills and Training - 
grants and revenue recognized in deferred contributions

$ 72,064 $ 71,512

Other provincial government entity - grants and revenue 
recognized in deferred contributions

3,161 3,159

$ 75,225 $ 74,671

Included in expenses 2019 2018
Ministry of Advanced Education, Skills and Training $ 202 $ 211
Other provincial government entities 1,466 1,153
Other provincial university 340 338

$ 2,008 $ 1,702

Included in accounts recievable 2019 2018
Ministry of Advanced Education, Skills and Training $ 928 $ 1,616

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2019 2018
Ministry of Advanced Education, Skills and Training $ $ 65
Other government entities -

$ 65

Revenue and Expenses:

Recievables and payables: 
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18.	 Expenses by object

The following is a summary of expenses by object:

Instruction, 
research & 

support
Ancillary 

Operations 2019
Salaries and benefits $ 135,044 $ 1,090 $ 136,134
Travel and professional development 2,894 20 2,914
Supplies 4,326 14 4,340
Student awards, bursaries and donations 3,425 - 3,425
Fees and services 15,589 378 15,967
Facilities 8,374 515 8,889
Cost of sales - 3,375 3,375
Leases, property taxes, insurance 930 36 966
Amortization of tangible capital assets 16,345 316 16,661

$ 186,927 $ 5,744 $ 192,671

Instruction, 
research & 

support
Ancillary 

Operations 2018

Salaries and benefits $ 124,034 $ 1,119 $ 125,153
Travel and professional development 2,897 8 2,905
Supplies 4,479 54 4,533
Student awards, bursaries and donations 1,303 - 1,303
Fees and services 15,269 326 15,595
Facilities 7,288 320 7,608
Cost of sales - 3,807 3,807
Leases, property taxes, insurance 905 34 939
Amortization of tangible capital assets 12,877 249 13,126

$ 169,052 $ 5,917 $ 174,969

19.	 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year financial statement 
presentation

 

 
 
 




